NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the The Guildhall
on Tuesday, 3 November 2009 at 6:00 pm.

D Kennedy
Chief Executive

o &> 0N

A6140

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MINUTES

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES

MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD
BE CONSIDERED

THE POWERS OF GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Report of the Borough Solicitor

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE CHAIR TO MOVE:

“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF
THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT
INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF
BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”




Appendices: 1 }fﬁr}? A@@&]da |tem 6

General Purposes Committee

AGENDA STATUS: Public

Report Title POWERS OF GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 3 November 2009
Directorate: Borough Solicitor
Ward(s) N/A
1. Summary

1.1 This report broadly outlines the powers available to the Committee as currently
constituted and follows a request from the Committee resolution on 16 March 2009.
2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the report.

3. Report Background
3.1 The General Purposes Committee on 16 March 2009 resolved as follows:

“ That the Chief Executive investigate that the relevant business was being brought to the
Committee and a report brought to the next meeting.”

3.2  This report responds to the resolution. The functions of the Committee are outlined in the
Constitution in the following terms:

“To exercise those functions which under the Functions Regulations or other relevant
legislative provision are not to be the responsibility of a local authority’s executive; and
which have not been made the responsibility of any other Committee of the Council and
are not functions that only the full Council can exercise (whether by law or under any
provision of the Constitution or because of a specific direction or election by Council to
that effect).”

3.3 Following reforms brought about by the local Government Act 2000, political governance
of the Council is structured as follows:

(1) Executive decisions - are made by the Council’s Cabinet or individual Portfolio
Holders, exercising executive powers.

fif/general purposes report 3 Nov 09 1



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

(2) Regulatory Committees - exercise specific legislative functions, for example,
planning and licensing.

(3) Overview and Scrutiny Committees - are Statutory Committees with defined roles
and responsibilities.

(4) Full Council - makes non-executive decisions of a strategic nature, for example, sets
the budget framework.

(5) Committees of Council, for example, the General Purposes Committee and Audit
Committee.

The General Purposes Committee can make decisions as a delegatee of full Council and
was constituted to make decisions that most other Committees cannot make. It cannot,
as a matter of law, act as an Overview and Scrutiny Committee and it cannot take
executive or regulatory decisions.

Powers available to Council decision-making bodies are outlined in the Local Authority
(Functions & Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000. The relevant schedules are
attached as Appendix 1.

It will be noted that paragraph 37, of appendix 1, excludes, from the power of the
executive the power to appoint staff, and to determine the terms and conditions on which
they hold office (including procedures for their dismissal).

Consequently, it has been normal for matters requiring a decision on terms and
conditions of employees to be brought to the General Purposes Committee.

It should be noted that employment matters that do not involve terms and conditions of
employees can lawfully be considered by the Executive (Cabinet).

Governance processes within the Council, are scrutinised to ensure that decisions are
made by the correct decision-making bodies. For example, a call-over system operates
for Cabinet reports, this is attended by the Statutory Officers and there is general legal
oversight of reports to other decision-making bodies.

Full Council, as the parent body for General Purposes Committee, is empowered to make
any decision the General Purposes Committee can make.

Having considered the governance processes currently operated, through the decision
making structures as described above and having considered agenda items that have
gone to the various Committees the Borough Solicitor concludes that proper governance
processes are operating and decision making is lawful. =~ Whether General Purposes
Committee should receive more reports on issues currently dealt with by, for example,
Council, is a matter for Full Council to consider.

4. Implications (including financial implications)
4.1 Resources and Risk

There are no financial implications from this report.

fif/general purposes report 3 Nov 09 2



4.2 Legal

These are contained within the boy of the report.

4.3 Other Implications
N/A

5. Background Papers

None specifically.

Report Author and Title:

Telephone and Email:

fif/general purposes report 3 Nov 09

Francis Fernandes
Borough Solicitor

01604 837334

ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk




4-1616.6 -

PART 4C—STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS 1992 ON

Regulation 2(1)

SCHEDULE I

FUNCTIONS NOT TO BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF AN AUTHORITY'S EXECUTIVE

Function

{2)

Provision of Act or Statitory Instrument

A. Functions relating to town and country
planning and development control

e

4. Tordl
3.0
s e

5. Power to determine application for planning
permission.

6. Power to determine applications to develop
land without compliance with conditions
previously attached.

7. Power to grant planning permission for
development already carried out,

§. Power to decline to determine application for
planning permission.

9. Duties relating to the mak
[...]
 Local
Government Act 2000 or provision made under
section 18 or 20 of that Act, the determination is
to be made, is minded to determine the matter in
terms contrary to the plan or, as the case may
be, the strategy adopted or approved by the
authority.

et mes v R




	Agenda
	6 The Powers of General Purposes Committee
	03 11 09 Powers of GP Rpt Appdx new




Minutes of the meeting


 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 3 November 2009 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 3 November 2009 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Garlick (Chair); Councillor Woods (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Glynane, J. Conroy, Davies, Duncan and Edwards 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

These were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Tony Clarke be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of item 6 ‘The Powers of the General Purposes Committee.’  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. THE POWERS OF GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

The Chair registered his apologies for the delay in bringing the report to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Clarke addressed the Committee and advised that this item had been outstanding 
for some time.  Several meetings of the Committee had been cancelled and the attendance 
had been sporadic.  He asked for the item to be on the agenda as he wanted a solution and 
challenged whether Councillors time was used effectively or if the processes were more 
traditional and historic. 
 
He referred to the report and confirmed that he wanted to take it further to include the 
possible future role of General Purposes and how it would fit in with other Local Authorities.  
Some other Councils merged their General Purposes and Audit Committees whereas others 
have split the Committees however, not many of them have limited the Committee to staff 
matters.  He suggested that the Committee could serve the Council better and the brief of 
General Purposes could include permission to review reports and take a decision.  Areas 
where the Committee could be involved in were Health and Safety, Human Resources, 
Electoral matters, Boundary Review, Annual Governance Report, members allowances, 
constitutional matters, the Mayoralty and possibly byelaws.  These items were reviewed by 
other General Purposes Committees in other Local Authorities and he considered it would 



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 3 November 2009 

be beneficial to the Council if the Committee had a broader remit.  This would also eliminate 
the need for so many Working Parties as the Committee could consider the item and refer to 
Cabinet or Council if necessary.  They would have the permission of Council and the 
direction of Cabinet in overseeing and reviewing reports. 
 
The Borough Solicitor presented the report and elaborated thereon.  He apologised for the 
technical nature of the report and advised that the political governance of the Council was 
structured in the way that particular decisions were made by specific bodies.  Under the 
Local Government Act 2000 executive decisions had to be made by the executive ie Cabinet 
or members of Cabinet; Overview and Scrutiny Committee had their own particular powers; 
regulatory committees and committees of Full Council for example General Purposes.   
General Purposes was a decision-making Committee unlike Overview and Scrutiny who 
could only use their powers under the 2000 Act to make recommendations to the Executive 
and the Audit Committee who could only review financial procedures.  Council had decided 
how this Committee would operate and its level of involvement.  If the Committee wanted to 
extend its role then this was something for Full Council to decide. This could be achieved by 
asking the Constitutional Review Working Party to consider and recommend to Full Council 
if appropriate.  He would shortly arrange meetings of the Constitutional Working Party. 
 
Councillor Woods confirmed that in a 2005 restructure an Improvement Board was formed 
and the General Purposes Committee as then existed was deleted.  Then Council decided 
to re-establish the General Purposes Committee to consider issues that the executive could 
not determine, but many of the issues that the original committee considered were 
considered in other groups.  The Audit Committee reviewed financial processes and not the 
current financial position which was the function of Cabinet.   
 
Councillor Davies agreed that the Committee would have a lot of work to do within the next 
12 months although would have the capacity to take more on.  He expressed concerns that 
the Constitution Working Party had not met and agreed that generally the Committee’s role 
had to be more defined and have a proper agenda to deal with. 
 
Councillor Garlick suggested that a recommendation be made to the Constitutional Working 
Party to consider the role of the General Purposes Committee and list the possible items the 
Committee could deal with outlined previously.  The Committee would also recommend to 
the party to consider if their role is as it should be and if items for consideration were being 
dealt with in the most appropriate place. 
 
Resolved:  
 
For the Constitutional Working Party to review these minutes and consider the role of 
the General Purposes Committee is as it should be and if items for consideration 
were being dealt with in the most appropriate place.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 18.35 
 
 


